
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 4th June, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694269 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

UKIP (2) Mr N J Bond and Mr L Burgess 
 

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
1. Membership  
 Would you please note that Mr Burgess has replaced Mr Bond as a Member of this 

Committee.   
 

2. Substitutes  
3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
4. Minutes - 29 January 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 
5. Annual Workforce Profile Dashboard  (Pages 9 - 30) 
6. Performance & Capability Procedure  (Pages 31 - 52) 



7. Resolution Policy & Procedure (Pages 53 - 68) 
8. Update on Public Health Terms and Conditions  (Pages 69 - 72) 
9. Review of LGPS Discretionary Pension Policy Statement (Pages 73 - 84) 
10. Kent Manager Update  (Pages 85 - 88) 
11. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 September 2014 at 2.00pm  

 
B - MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1, 2 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 
 

1. HR Service Offer (Pages 89 - 90) 
2. Kent Code (Pages 91 - 98) 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 27 May 2014 
 
 
 



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Chestnut Room  - 
Oakwood House Maidstone, ME16 8AE on Wednesday, 29 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute) (Substitute 
for Mr G Cooke), Mr M C Dance (Substitute) (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell), 
Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute) (Substitute for Mrs T Dean), Mr J Elenor (Substitute) 
(Substitute for Mr N J Bond), Ms A Harrison, Mr R A Latchford, OBE (Substitute) 
(Substitute for Mr N J Bond), Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr B J Sweetland. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Interim Corporate Director, Growth, 
Environment & Transport), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Human Resources) and 
Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
30. Minutes  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Chairman be authorised to sign the Minutes of this meeting as a 
correct record on behalf of the Committee.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

31. Appointment of Director, Environment, Planning and Enforcement  
(Item B1) 
 
Interviews 
 
(1) Members of the Personnel Committee had before them the job description and 
supporting information on the candidate who had been called for interview for the 
post of Director, Environment, Planning and Enforcement.    
 
Adjournment.  
 
(2) After the interview there was an adjournment.  The Committee then 
reconvened and discussed the performance and merits of the candidate. 
 
Decision  
 
It was agreed unanimously that Paul Crick be appointed to the post of Director, 
Environment, Planning and Enforcement. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 29 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Bond, Mrs T Dean, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland. 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)) and Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
32. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2014 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
33. Grievance Activity  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  Mr Allwright presented a report which updated the Committee on grievance 
case work activity for the period 2012-13 and associated timescales for the resolution 
of disputes. 
 
(2) In relation to the longer timescale to resolve some of the disputes, Mr Allwright 
explained that the aim was to deal with disputes within 1 month if there was no 
escalation.  However, there was no deadline for individuals to escalate a dispute, he 
confirmed further consideration would be given to how this could be addressed.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the report of the timescales to resolve disputes raised under 
Kent County Council’s grievance procedure be noted and that the next time that this 
report is submitted to this Committee it contains anonymised case studies of disputes 
that have been ongoing for more than two months.  
 
 
34. Date of Next Meeting - 4 June 2014  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting of the Committee be noted.  
 
35. EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 

Page 7



 

2 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 4 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
36. Local Pay Bargaining - 2014/15  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided a summary of the position for this 
year’s Local Bargaining process.  Endorsement of the proposed action was sought 
from Personnel Committee prior to it being submitted to full Council for approval. 
 
(2) Mrs Dean expressed her reservations on the proposal and stated that she 
would like there to be further consideration of moving towards adopting the Living 
Wage. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee endorses and recommends to 
County Council a single pot of approx. 2.5% for 2014/15, with a minimum financial 
award for staff in lower grades equivalent in cash terms to the achieving award for 
staff on top of KR4. 
 
37. Facing the Challenge update  
(Item B2) 
 
(1)  Mrs Beer introduced a paper which updated the Personnel Committee on the 
latest position regarding populating the new top tier structure for KCC at the County 
Council meeting on 12 December 2013, including the exit arrangements for senior 
staff who had requested voluntary redundancy or not been successful in their 
application for a new post. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the current position in regard to the new operating framework 
and the costs of the redundancy and pension payments to displaced staff be 
supported. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



                                                                                             
 

By:       Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services 
              Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:      Personnel Committee      
 
Date:   4 June 2014 
 
Subject: Annual Workforce Profile Report 
 
Classification:      Unrestricted 
 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides information on the staffing levels, demographics and diversity of Kent County Council’s current 
workforce and includes comparative information from previous years.  The report follows the usual format, but is 
prefaced with an additional section on the new structure, effective from 1 April 2014, which provides base line 
information on staff within the new Directorates.  The appendices have been grouped by topic, eg staff absence, rather 
than by staff group.  The report is for noting and members of the Personnel Committee are invited to suggest any 
changes to the format and to consider whether they still wish to receive information on staffing in schools. 

 

Headlines 

 
1. The new Non-schools structure (from 1 April 2014) 
•   There are four Directorates, with a total full-time equivalent (FTE) of 8116.2 
•   With over 3,500 FTE Social Care, Health and Wellbeing is, by far, the largest of the new Directorates 
•   Almost 75% contracts are permanent, a further 19% are Casual Relief, Sessional and Supply. 

 
2. The Non-schools workforce (to 31 March 2014) 
•   Sickness levels have fallen to 6.84 days lost per FTE 
•   FTE levels have continued to fall, for the fourth year in succession 
•   The proportion of staff aged 25 or under has increased to 7.0% 
 
3. KCC’s workforce – all staff 
•   The FTE has fallen by over 20% since March 2011 
•   Over 70% of contracts are permanent 
•   The average age is around 44.5 years

 
4. The Directorates (to 31 March 2014) 
• CC had the highest proportion of CRSS contracts, at approximately 40% of the Directorate’s total 
• The proportion of staff aged 25 and under varied significantly, from 3.1% in ELS to 10.2% in BSS 
•    Sickness levels were highest in FSC at 8.4 days lost per FTE and lowest in BSS at 4.59 days lost per FTE. 

 
5. The Schools workforce 
• A total of 26 schools left KCC to adopt Academy status between April 2013 and March 2014 
• As at March 2014 the FTE of sta
[...]
onally left blank



           
 
By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services    
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director Human Resources  
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   4 June 2014 
 
Subject:  Performance & Capability Policy 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 
SUMMARY: The report sets out improvements to the Council’s Performance & 

Capability Procedure and asks the Committee to note the revised 
Policy and Procedure. 

  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Personnel Committee has previously received reports showing that the level 

of employee engagement within the Council has increased. It is understood 
that significant levels of motivation and engagement have a positive impact on 
performance and service delivery in an organisation.  
 

1.2 The increasing level of engagement should be viewed in the context of other 
indicators to enable a clearer picture of how staff are performing in the 
organisation. The Council has seen a reduction in the level of sickness 
absence and staff turnover (outside of those resulting from reorganisations). 
There has also been a shift in the levels of performance recognised through 
TCP with more staff receiving “above achieving” and “outstanding” ratings 
than before. The level of employee performance can also be viewed in the 
context of the service customers receive and their feedback. Between the two 
employee engagement surveys in 2012 and 2013 the organisation saw the 
number of customer compliments increase and the level of complaints fall to 
its lowest level in four years. 

 
1.3 In this context the Performance and Capability Procedure was reviewed to 

ensure that it was fit for purpose and continued to support managers and staff 
in dealing with poor performance and ill health cases. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Council’s Performance & Capability Policy and Procedure provides a fair 
and structured way of addressing issues relating to performance at work and 
capability due to ill health whi
[...]
 the right of appeal against warnings or other formal management action. 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance & Capability Policy 
 
Issued by HR – March 2014 

Employment Policy Team    Last Reviewed: March 2014 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 35



 

 

KCC standards 
 
• HR advice should be sought by managers in advance of any formal action being 

taken. 
• The same attendance and performance standards are applied to all employees 

including trade union representatives. Any proposed action against a trade union 
representative should be discussed in advance, with a more senior representative or 
full time official of the relevant trade union. 

• Reasonable adjustments will be made to assist employees considered disabled 
under the definition set out within equalities legislation. 

 
Partnership working 
 
It could be the case that a performance, capability or attendance issue impacts on more 
than one employer. Every effort will be made to agree an approach that reflects best 
practice across the agencies concerned.   
 
Managers from partner organisations will be expected to implement KCC policies and 
procedures where they are managing KCC employees with support from KCC 
management or KCC HR. 
 
Retention of records (lapsed warnings) 
 
1. Warnings that have been issued as part of the Performance & Capability Procedure 

are held on an individual’s personal file for as long as the warning is valid.  Details of 
the warning may be included in a reference to a potential employer if it is still live 
when the information is sought. Employees will have access to this record. 

 
2. At the expiry of the warning period, unless the Performance & Capability Procedure 

has been re-invoked within this period, all relevant documentation will be removed 
from the employee’s personal file.  

 
3. Previous warnings will be disregarded in the future application of the Performance & 

Capability Procedure but may be referred to should a related conduct issue arise, to 
counter an employee’s 
[...]
 disagreement, conflict or 
dispute.  In many cases these matters can be successfully and speedily 
resolved by managers on an informal basis as part of their day to day 
responsibilities.   
 
The Resolution Policy and Procedure provide the means for an employee (or 
a group of employees) to seek a resolution to an issue which has led to them 
experiencing a disadvantage or anticipating that it will do so.  The issues may 
be the result of: 
 
• actions taken or proposed by KCC 
• actions by another employee (or group of employees) 
• actions of a third party (this only applies to circumstances where KCC has 
the ability to intervene in the actions of the third party) 

• a failure to act by management 
• a failure to act by another employee (or group of employees) 
    
Aims 
Through the Resolution Policy and the associated Procedure KCC aims to: 
 
• provide employees and managers with a constructive and effective 
approach to resolving the identified issue/s at the earliest opportunity 

• to, wherever possible, achieve successful resolution through an informal 
approach (including mediation) 

• ensure consistency and fairness of treatment for employees 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

Employee Entitlements  
KCC employees are entitled to: 
 
• raise a resolution request with their manager**  
• have an initial resolution discussion with their manager** to explore how the 
identified issue/s can be resolved 

• have a formal resolution meeting if the issue/s cannot be resolved 
informally 

• a right of appeal against the outcome of the formal resolution meeting 
• be accompanied at formal resolution and appeal meetings by a trade union 
representative or workplace colleague  

 
**  or grandparent manager if the issue/s relate to their direct line manager 
 
KCC Standards 
• Resolution requests must be raised within three months of the 
event/incident occurring 

• Issues will be dealt with in confidence  
• Harassment and bullying are not tolerated 
• All issues rai
[...]
to 
be held 
(see formal 
process) 

YES 

Mediator 
appointed and 
mediation 

process carried 
out 

NO 

Formal 
resolution 

meeting to be 
held (see 
formal 
process) 

Has the 
mediation led to 
an agreed 
resolution? 

YES NO 

No further 
action required 

Formal resolution 
meeting to be held 
(see formal process) 

NO 

Formal resolution meeting to be 
held (see formal process) 

* or grandparent manager 
if the issue/s relate to 
the line manager 

Page 67



 

Resolution Process Flowchart – Formal Process 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Informal resolution approach 
unsuccessful or identified issue/s 

require formal approach 

Is a formal investigation required? 

YES NO 

No further action 
required 

Agreed resolution achieved? 

YES NO 

Outcome 
communicated & 
agreed actions 
implemented 

Manager will reach a 
decision on an 

appropriate resolution 
outcome 

Investigating 
officer/s 

appointed and 
investigation 
process 

undertaken* 

Formal resolution meeting held between 
employee and appropriate manager to 

seek agreed resolution 

Is the employee satisfied 
with the outcome? 

YES NO 

No further action 
required 

Employee exercises their 
right of appeal 

Appeal meeting and final 
outcome  

*  for harassment issues if 
evidence is found to 
substantiate the allegations 
this will normally be 
addressed in accordance 
with the Disciplinary 
Procedure 

Page 68



          
 

By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 

 
To: Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   4 June 2014 
 
Subject:   Progress report on terms and conditions for Public Health staff 
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 
 
SUMMARY:        This paper provides information to Personnel Committee on the NHS 

salary bands for Public Health Consultant posts in comparison to Kent 
Scheme pay bands for senior KCC staff. 

 
  
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In March 2013, Personnel Committee considered a report on terms and conditions 

for Public Health Specialist and Professional posts.  A further report was provided 
to Personnel Committee in June 2013 on the salary bands for Public Health 
Consultants for further information. 

 
1.2 The recommendations of the March 2013 report were approved which included 

time limited arrangements for Public Health to recruit new Consultants and 
Specialists on NHS terms and conditions until 31 March 2015 and for future 
changes to NHS terms and conditions to be applied to transferred staff until 31 
March 2015. Personnel Committee also determined that a progress report would 
be submitted to the Committee in 12 months’ time. 

 
2.  PUBLIC HEALTH CONSULTANT AND SPECIALIST POSTS 
 
2.1 There have been a number of new appointments in the Public Health Division in 

the past year.  These have largely been administrative and managerial posts 
which have all been appointed on Kent Scheme Terms and Conditions.  There has 
been one Consultant vacancy since the transfer and the Public Health Consultant 
for child health resigned in January 2014. 

 
2.2 The Consultant vacancy was advertised in July/August 2013 and the Division was 

not able to appoint.  It is felt that the lack of interest was largely due to the timing 
of the advert as most newly qualified Consultants will already have secured posts 
at that point.  The post is about to be re-advertised together with the additional 
Consultant vacancy. 

 
2.3 Reportedly, other Authorities in the region have had similar difficulties in recruiting 

and a survey is being undertaken by South East Employers to determine the 
current position. 

 
2.4 There has been limited turnover within roles considered as Public Health 

Specialists with only one post, the Head of Health Intelligence, being advertised 
Page 69

Agenda Item A8



 

and appointed to on NHS terms and conditions at pay band 8b.  A further post of 
Head of Quality and Infection Prevention and Control is also being recruited to on 
NHS pay b
[...]
ns for one year 
after transfer.  Beyond that, it is now possible for receiving organisations to 
renegotiate terms and conditions, covered by collective agreements, as long as 
the overall change is no less favourable to the employees involved.   

 
4.2 Further work is now being undertaken on the recommendations to be made to 

Personnel Committee on what should be applied from April 2015.  
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Personnel Committee is invited to note the update on recruitment and terms and 

conditions for Public Health staff. 
 
Karen Watson       
HR Business Partner – Education and Young People’s Services  
Ext 1890

Page 70



 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

By:  Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services  
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:   Personnel Committee  Date:  4 June 2014 
 
Subject: Review of LGPS Discretionary Pension Policy Statement 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Summary:   
The introduction of the new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 1 April 2014 
requires all scheme employers to review their existing discretionary pension policy 
statement and publish a new policy statement. 
 
This report summarises the pension policies that need reviewing and makes 
recommendations for the adoption of a new pension policy statement. 
 
For information, the report also summarises the main provisions of the new LGPS and 
provides a comparison with the 2008 scheme – Appendix A. 
 
Additionally, greater flexibility is requested for funding early retirement costs by way of 
allowing lump sum payments.  

 
1. Introduction 
1.1 The LGPS regulations require all scheme employers to publish and keep under 

review a written policy statement on how they will apply their discretionary powers in 
relation to certain provisions of the scheme.  As the new LGPS came into force on 1 
April 2014 it is necessary to adopt a new discretionary pension policy statement and 
to publish thi
[...]
s Section and to scheme members within a  
           month of the date of change. 
 
 
Signed  __________________________________ Date _____________________ 
 
 
 
Designation ________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 

 
To: Personnel Committee  
 
Date:   4 June 2014 
 
Subject:   Kent Manager Update 
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 
Summary: This paper provides an update on the Kent Manager development 
programme which forms a key component within KCC’s Leadership and  
Management Development Strategy. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In times of great challenge and uncertainty effective leadership becomes 
even more vital.  In 2013 the new Leadership and Management Development 
Strategy was developed to equip managers with the skills and knowledge needed 
to deliver the transformational change set out in Facing the Challenge. 
 
1.2 KCC’s Leadership and Management Development Strategy has been 
informed by research and analysis of our existing skills and what we will need in 
the future.  The strategy is being delivered through a coordinated framework 
aligned to our strategic vision with continued feedback and evaluation. 

 
Leadership and Management Development Framework 

 
 Page 85

Agenda Item A10



2. Background 
 
2.1  The Kent Manager is a key element of the Leadership and Management 
Development framework.  It provides a robust assessment framework that sets out 
clearly what KCC requires from its managers and what staff can expect from them.  
The Kent Manager is externally accredited and funded from the central workforce 
development budget. 
 
2.2 Continued feedback including the recent Peer Review and Investors in 
People external review have highlighted the quality of KCC’s leadership and 
management development programme and the value of the Kent Manage
[...]
ship and management 
development strategy and to aligning the strategy to our strategic vision and will 
ensure a continued improvement in organisational performance and effectiveness. 
 
 Page 86



6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 Members of the Personnel Committee are asked to endorse the continued 
commitment to Kent Manager and note the recent changes and enhancements. 
 
 
 
 
Julie Cudmore 
Workforce Development Manager 
Ext 4702 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 29 January 2014
	Minutes
	Personnel minutes 29 January PM
	Minutes


	A5 Annual Workforce Profile Dashboard
	1. The new Non-Schools structure (effective from 1 April 2014)
	1. The new Non-Schools structure (effective from 1 April 2014)
	2. The Non-Schools workforce (to March 2014)
	2. The Non-Schools workforce (to March 2014)
	2. The Non-Schools workforce (to March 2014)
	3. KCC’s workforce
	4. Directorate details
	4.1. Introduction
	4.2. March 2014 staffing levels
	4.3. Contract types
	4.4. Agency staff
	4.5. Age profile
	4.5.1. Performance Indicators (excludes CRSS staff)
	4.6. Sickness performance indicators
	4.7. Staff by salary band
	4.8. Turnover Performance Indicators
	4. Directorate details
	4.9. Equality
	4.9.1. Equality performance indicators
	4.9.2. Equality performance indicato

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 4 June 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Bond, Mr L Burgess, Ms A Harrison, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Ms J Cudmore (Workforce Development 
Manager), Ms T McCarthy (Strategic Business Information Manager), Mr C Miller 
(Reward Manager), Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy), Mr B Watts (Group 
Leader - Litigation and Social Welfare) and Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and 
Law). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

4. Membership  
(Item A1) 
 
It was noted that the UKIP members on the Committee were Mr Bond and Mr 
Burgess. 
 
 

5. Minutes - 29 January 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 29 January 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

6. Kent Code  
(Item B2) 
 
(Mr Watts attended the meeting for this item). 
 
(1) Ms Beer introduced a report which advised the Committee of a review that 
was being conducted into alleged potential breaches of the Kent Code.  
 



 

2 

(2) RESOLVED that the background to this specific complaint be noted and that 
Mrs Beer report back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(At the conclusion of this item Mr Wild joined the meeting). 
 

7. HR Service Offer  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which set out the background to the proposal to 
close the current Staff Club. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Staff Club managed by Human Resources be closed and 
the associated costs and savings be noted. 
 
 
UNRISTRICTED ITEMS  
 
Committee open to the press and public 
 
 

8. Annual Workforce Profile Dashboard   
(Item A5) 
 
(1)Ms Beer and Ms McCarthy introduced a report which provided information on the 
staffing levels, demographics and diversity of Kent County Council’s current 
workforce and included comparative information from previous years.  The report was 
prefaced with an additional section on the new structure, effective from 1 April 2014, 
which provided base line information on staff within the new Directorates.  The 
Committee were invited to suggest any changes to the format and to consider 
whether they still wish to receive information on staffing in schools. 
 
(2)       Members were invited to ask questions on the dashboard which were 
answered by Ms McCarthy and Mrs Beer these included the following: 
 

• Ms Beer confirmed that vacancies were held as an alternative to redundancies 
but managers were mindful of the impact that this had on staff in those areas, 
and in certain situations agency and temporary staff were engaged. 

• Ms Beer explained the move away from using exit surveys to “on-board” 
surveying of new staff 2 or 3 months after they had joined the County Council.  
Ms Beer confirmed that there was no mandatory requirement for staff leaving 
the organisation to complete an exit survey.  

• Ms Beer clarified that the data on school staff only applied to those working in 
schools which bought into KCC’s HR schools service.  

•  Ms Beer offered to provide a paper on KCC’s retention strategy and how this 
could be informed by understanding the reasons why people chose to leave 
the Authority In response to a question on the increase in the use of agency 
staff in Business Strategy and Support, Ms Beer explained that a large number 
of services in BSS were subject to the first phase of market engagement and 
these figures also included the transformation team whose expertise was 
needed for a short period of time.  

• Ms Beer explained that in relation to “musculoskeletal” which was the highest 
reason given for sickness absence, the majority of these cases occurred in the 



 

3 

Families and Social Care Directorate and was related to heavy lifting and the 
physical nature of a lot of these roles.  

• Ms Beer confirmed that the age profile for the leadership group was usual for 
the public sector.  She referred to the work being carried out in succession 
planning and talent management in order to increase the number of younger 
people aspiring to more senior posts.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted 

 
 
VICE-CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR  
 
The Chairman left the meeting and the Vice-Chairman took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

9. Performance & Capability Procedure   
(Item A6) 
 
 
(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which set out improvements to the Council’s 
Performance & Capability Procedure.   
 
(2) A Member suggested that the reference in bullet point two of “KCC standards” 
in the Procedure relating to proposed action against a trade union representative 
should be amended to read: 
  
 “Any proposed action against a trade union representative must be 
 discussed in advance, with a more senior representative or full time 
 official of the relevant trade union.” 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the revised Performance and Capability policy and procedure 
be noted subjected to the amendment in paragraph (2) above. 

 
 
 

10. Resolution Policy  
(Item A7) 
 
(1)Mr Allwright introduced a report which set out the proposed Resolution Policy and 
Procedure and sought the Committees agreement. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer confirmed that this policy would be communicated to staff via an 
emailed link to Knet. It would also be shown as a search result on Knet when  a 
search on “grievance” was carried out.  
 
(3)A Member suggested that bullet point one of KCC Standards should be amended 
to read: 
 “Resolution requests must be raised within three months of the 
 event/incident occurring or the employee become aware of it.” 
 



 

4 

(4) RESOLVED that the Resolution Policy and Procedure as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, subject the inclusion of the amendment in paragraph (3) be approved as a 
replacement to the current Grievance and Harassment Procedures and that the 
Committee receive an update report in a year. 
 
 

11. Progress report on terms and conditions for Public Health Staff    
(Item A8) 
 
(1)Mr Allwight presented a report which provided the Committee with information on 
the NHS salary bands for Public Health Consultant posts in comparison to Kent 
Scheme pay bands for senior KCC officers.  
 
(2) In response to a question Mr Allwright confirmed that there was no evidence of 
other local authorities recruiting Public Health staff on NHS terms and conditions. 
 
(3)  Mrs Beer referred the current recruitment for the new Director of Public Health 
and assured the Committee that the appointee would be fully involved in discussions 
on this issue.  
 
(4) RESOLVED that the update report be noted and that a further report be submitted 
to the Committee within a year.  
  
 

12. Review of LGPS Discretionary Pension Policy Statement  
(Item A9) 
 
(1) Mr Miller presented a report which summarised the pension policies that 
needed to be reviewed following the introduction of the new Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 1 April 2014.  The new scheme required all scheme 
employers to review their existing discretionary pension policy statement and publish 
a new policy statement.  The report made recommendations for the adoption of a 
new pension policy statement.  Additionally, greater flexibility was requested for 
funding early retirement costs by way of allowing lump sum payments. 
 
(2) In response to a question Mr Miller clarified that in relation to “exceptional 
circumstances” in paragraph 3.6.4 this would be referred to the relevant Corporate 
Director and the Director of Human Resources to achieve a consistent approach to 
the definition of “exceptional circumstances” across the authority. 
 
(3) RESOLVED That the Pension Policy Statement as set out in Appendix B to 
the report be approved.  
 
 
 

13. Kent Manager Update   
(Item A10) 
 
(1) Ms Cudmore introduced a report which provided an update on the Kent 
Manager development programme which formed a key component within KCC’s 
Leadership and Management Development Strategy. She informed the Committee 



 

5 

that as at 31March 2014 there were 550 accredited Kent Managers.  She referred to 
the new Kent Manager programme.  
 
(2) A Member requested that future updates include an age profile of the 
accredited managers. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the recent changes and enhancements to Kent Manager be 
noted and the continued commitment to Kent Manager be endorsed.  
  
 

14. Date of Next Meeting  - 9 September 2014 
(Item A11) 
 
 


